RESOLUTION NO. 7879-R31

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE INTENT OF THE CITY OF URBANA TO AMEND THE CATV FRANCHISE ORDINANCE BY REQUIRING A MINIMUM CAPACITY OF TWENTY-SEVEN CHANNELS ON THE CATV SYSTEM'S FM SPECTRUM

WHEREAS, the Champaign-Urbana Joint CATV Commission conducted a public hearing on October 11, 1978, for the purpose of considering amendments to the Champaign and Urbana CATV Franchise Ordinances which relate to Section 12 (Services to be Provided by Grantee), and concern the spectral allocations on the CATV System; and

WHEREAS, it was subsequently determined by the CATV

Commission and acknowledged by Champaign-Urbana Communications,

Inc., the CATV Franchise Grantee, that the optimum number of audio channels on the FM spectrum of the CATV System is twenty-seven (27);

and

WHEREAS, the CATV Commission, at their regular meeting of November 15, 1978, unanimously adopted a motion recommending that the Champaign and Urbana City Councils consider and approve a "Resolution of Intent" indicating their intent to amend Section 12 of their CATV Franchise Ordinances at a later date by requiring a minimum capacity of twenty-seven (27) channels on the CATV System's FM spectrum.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

1. That it is the intent of the City Council, at a later date, to amend Section 12 (Services to be Provided by Grantee) of the CATV Franchise Ordinance by requiring a minimum of the catty Seven (27) channels on the CATV System FM spectrum.

PASSED by the City Council this #d days of Mentury

Beverly Umbarger, Acting City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this 19 day of Recember

1978.

Jeffy T Markland, Mayor